

# Notice of Intent to Award a Contract

September 3, 2024

CRW Project No. 23-5305

**To: Interested Parties** 

#### Re: Webster Rd. Improvement- CIP 23-5305

After preliminary review of the bids submitted in response to public solicitation, Clackamas River Water hereby intends to award a contract for construction of the Webster Rd. Improvement, CIP 23-5305 in the amount of **\$424,896.00** to:

Trench Line Excavation, Inc 33871 SE Eastgate Circle Corvallis, OR 97333

The contract award will be heard by the Clackamas River Water Board of Commissioners at their scheduled Regular Board meeting on September 12, 2024. An award will become final upon the vote of the Board.

A bidder may submit a formal written protest within seven (7) calendar days of the date of this Notice of Intent to Award. Submit such protest to: General Manager, Clackamas River Water, 16770 SE 82<sup>nd</sup> Drive, Clackamas, Oregon, 97015.

The written protest must specify the grounds upon which the protest is based and must show the protesting party is an adversely affected or aggrieved bidder. A bidder is adversely affected or aggrieved only if the bidder is eligible for award of the contract as the responsible bidder submitting the lowest responsive bid next in line for award and claims that the lower bidders are ineligible for award in accordance with law. Enclosed for your records is a bid tally spreadsheet and first-tier subcontractor disclosure.

Any protest received after the seventh-day deadline will not be considered.

Sincerely,

Karin Holzgang

Karin Holzgang Contracts Coordinator/Executive Assistant, Clackamas River Water

Enclosures: Bid Tally Sheet, Contractor First Tier Form CC: CRW Plan Holders List (20); Bob Steringer; Joe Eskew, PE

# **CLACKAMAS RIVER WATER**

# Webster Rd. Improvements

CIP 23-5305

# **BID TALLY**

Bid opening 8/29/2024, 2:00 pm			Engineer			т	Trench Line Excavation, Inc.			Civil Works NW, Inc.			
DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNITS		PRICE		AMOUNT		PRICE		AMOUNT	PRICE		AMOUNT
1 Mobilization, Bonds, Permits, Insuran	1	L.S.	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$	21,000.00	\$	21,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$	23,000.00
2 Construction Staking	1	L.S.	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	6,500.00	\$	6,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
3 Backfill Compaction Testing	9	Each	\$	250.00	\$	2,250.00	\$	300.00	\$	2,700.00	\$ 300.00	\$	2,700.00
4 Class 52 Ductile Iron Pipe, 8-Inch - Re	140	LF	\$	300.00	\$	42,000.00	\$	175.00	\$	24,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$	35,000.00
5 Class 52 Ductile Iron Pipe, 6-Inch - Re	70	LF	\$	275.00	\$	19,250.00	\$	360.00	\$	25,200.00	\$ 225.00	\$	15,750.00
6 Pipe Fittings	1,116	lb	\$	6.00	\$	6,696.00	\$	6.00	\$	6,696.00	\$ 11.00	\$	12,276.00
7 Fire Hydrant Assembly	2	Each	\$	6,000.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$	17,000.00
8 Blow-Off Assembly - Temporary Type	2	Each	\$	1,200.00	\$	2,400.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	3,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$	4,000.00
9 Wet Tap - 12" x 8"	5	Each	\$	5,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	50,000.00
10 Connection 1 - Clackamas Rd - West	1	Each	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	13,000.00	\$	13,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
11 Connection 2 - Clackamas Rd - East	1	Each	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	10,500.00	\$	10,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
12 Connection 3 - Bixel Way	1	Each	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
13 Connecton 4 - Webster Ln	1	Each	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
14 Connection 5 - Mabel Ave	1	Each	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	9,500.00	\$	9,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
15 Replace Existing Valve Box	14	Each	\$	1,000.00	\$	14,000.00	\$	500.00	\$	7,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$	4,900.00
16 Abandon Existing Water Lines and Fa	1	LS	\$	12,000.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$	7,500.00
17 1" Service - Long Side (Tap 12")	13	Each	\$	2,700.00	\$	35,100.00	\$	5,800.00	\$	75,400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$	78,000.00
18 1" Service - Short Side (Tap 12")	9	Each	\$	2,400.00	\$	21,600.00	\$	3,500.00	\$	31,500.00	\$ 4,850.00	\$	43,650.00
19 2" Service - Short Side (Tap 12")	1	Each	\$	9,000.00	\$	9,000.00	\$	10,500.00	\$	10,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$	14,000.00
20 Pressure Testing and Disinfection	1	L.S.	\$	4,000.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	3,500.00	\$	3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
21 Trench Restoration - 9-inch HMAC	900	SF	\$	20.00	\$	18,000.00	\$	26.00	\$	23,400.00	\$ 30.00	\$	27,000.00
22 Pavement Marking Restoration	1	L.S.	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
23 Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$	35,000.00	\$	35,000.00	\$	35,000.00	\$	35,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$	62,000.00
24 Erosion Control	1	L.S.	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$	1,500.00
25 Site Restoration	1	L.S.	\$	4,000.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$	3,000.00
26 Extra Work as Authorized	1	L.S.	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
TOTAL					\$	329,796.00			\$	424,896.00		\$	466,276.00

## SECTION 00415

#### FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE FORM

## WEBSTER RD. IMPROVEMENTS, Project 23-5305

PROJECT NAME: WEBSTER RD. IMPROVEMENTSBID CLOSING: Date: August 29, 2024Time: 2:00 PMFIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR FORM DUE: 4:00 PM

This form must be submitted at the location specified in the Invitation to Bid on the advertised bid closing date and within two working hours after the advertised bid closing time.

List below the name of each subcontractor that will be furnishing labor or will be furnishing labor and materials and that is required to be disclosed, the category of work that the subcontractor will be performing and the dollar value of the subcontract. Enter "NONE" if there are no subcontractors that need to be disclosed. (ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NEEDED.)

NAME	DOLLAR VALUE	CATEGORY OF WORK	
1.East Side Paving	<u></u> \$15,500	Paving	
2	\$		
3	\$		
4	\$		
5	\$		
6	\$		

Failure to submit this form by the disclosure deadline will result in a nonresponsive bid. A nonresponsive bid will not be considered for award.

Form submitted by (bidder name): Trench Line Excavation, Inc.

Contact name: Christopher Stoddard

Phone No.: <u>541-752-0481</u>